AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF OLYMPIA, WASHINGTON, AMENDING OLYMPIA MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 2.04.050 RELATING TO CITY COUNCIL MEETINGS

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to make more efficient use of limited time and resources by changing the hour that regular City Council meetings are held and amending Olympia Municipal Code Section 2.04.050 for this purpose;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. <u>Amendment of OMC 2.04.050</u>. Olympia Municipal Code 2.04.050 is hereby amended to read as follows:

2.04.050 Meetings

A. Regular Meetings. Regular meetings of the City Council will be held on Tuesdays at the hour of <u>seven six</u> p.m. in the City Council Chambers, City Hall, Olympia, Washington, or at other locations as determined by the Mayor. The Olympia City Council may establish its yearly meeting calendar at its annual retreat and generally does not schedule meetings on the fifth Tuesday of any month. The City Council's meeting calendar will be posted on the City's website and will identify those weeks when no meeting is scheduled. When any of the above scheduled Council meetings occur on a legal holiday, the next business day shall be the date of the regular meeting.

B. Special Meetings. Special meetings of the City Council may be called at any time by the Mayor or by a majority of Council and notice will be provided as required by law.

Section 2. <u>Corrections</u>. The City Clerk and codifiers of this Ordinance are authorized to make necessary corrections to this Ordinance, including the correction of scrivener/clerical errors, references, ordinance numbering, section/subsection numbers and any references thereto.

Section 3. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Ordinance or its application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of the Ordinance or application of the provisions to other persons or circumstances shall remain unaffected.

Section 4. <u>**Ratification**</u>. Any act consistent with the authority and prior to the effective date of this Ordinance is hereby ratified and affirmed.

Section 5. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Ordinance shall take effect five (5) days after passage and publication, as provided by law.

ATTEST:

Sean	Krier
CITY CI	ERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Mark Barber

PASSED: February 7, 2023

APPROVED: February 7, 2023

PUBLISHED: February 10, 2023